MB-1213-16
Contract K-1213-66

MAINTENANCE BOND Bond No. 105802818

Know all men by these presents that Krapff-Reynolds Construction Company . as PRINCIPAL,

and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America , @ corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Connecticut . and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as

SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State of
Oklahoma, herein called AUTHORITY, in the sum of One Million, Fifty Four Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty*hojlars

($1,054,480.00% . for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best
bidder on the following PROJECT:

SE BISHOP INTERCEPTOR PHASE I, SECTIONS 2A & 2B
NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

has entered into a witten CONTRACT (K-1213-66)  with  the  AUTHORITY, dated
2012 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being
incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to fumish to the
AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and
provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense 1o
the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY,
then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any
needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days
after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman,
Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall
jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise
maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the
sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and
its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the
day of ,20____, and the SURETY has caused these presents fo be executed in

its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the 29th.  day of
November , 2012

00610 Maintenance Bond 00610-1 9/26/2012



(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

Ay

ATTEST

MB-1213-16
Contract K-1213-66

Krapff-Reynolds Construction Company
PRINCIPAL

Sy s

Corporate Becretary (wherg/applicable)

(Corporate Seal)
WITNESS:
L/P(mdm il f oo
Witnes
00610 Maintenance Bond

Authorized R% Alive

Fred L. Krapff, President
Name and Title

ACAIESS: 2400 NE ath. Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73117-4410

Telephone:
405-733-9682

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
SURETY

o g Ot

Authorized Representative

Bill Orcutt, Attorney-in-fact
Name and Title

Address: P.O Box 25928

Oklahoma City, OK 73125

Telephone: 405-556-2358

00610-2 9/26/2012



MB-1213-16
Confract K-1213-66
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CKLAHOMA )
)8
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
2012 by Fred L. Krapff, President of Krapff-Reynolds Construction Cvompany
Name and Title
a3 Oklahoma

corporation, on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and seal this

day of 20
FR0TARE % -
£ i3012315:’§ 2 Notary Public / &
E LEXP. 12111:12;§:§
My Commission Expires: ____ %7:.00an &8s
lllfl‘?’fuﬁ)g- ?\‘\‘:;::\\‘\\
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)8
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
20 , by an individual.
Name and Title
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

00610 Maintenance Bond 00610-3

9/26/2012



MB-1213-16
Contract K-1213-66

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
COUNTY OF ) &
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ day of
20 , by partner (or agent) on behalf of
Name and Title
, a partnership.
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY

APPROVED as to form and legality this J O day of I zi"&m fg{i ; QO_Q,

<o

C__J T AUTHORITY Attorney

Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY this day of
, 20
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY
ATTEST
By:
Title: Chairman Secretary

00610 Maintenance Bond 00610-4 912612012



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

AR, POWER OF ATTORNEY
TR AVE LER S ‘J Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 224830 Certificate No. O 0 4 8 5 8 6 4 4

KNOWALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Matine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance
Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty
Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under
the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin
(herein collectively called the “Companies”), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Gary M. Jarmon, Jeffrey J. Burton, V. David Dutton, Michael F. Ross, Jana D. Dean , Bill Orgutt, Dillon Rosenhamer, and Carrie True

of the City of Qklahoma City , State of Oklahoma , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this T
davof  May 2012
Yy O >
Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company ' Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

vy,

el
y [
U anCci

State of Connecticut By:

City of Hartford ss. /Gcorgc@'rhnmpson, @ice President

2012
On this the 14th day of May s , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged

himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters,
Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer,

YNanie €. 3ot

Marie C, Tetreault, Notary Public

H

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.

58440-8-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the followin g resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company’s name and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly execnted (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the followin g officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attomneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds
and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Compa.njﬂs, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

INTESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the séals of said Companies this day of .20 / L

[d‘f" {@—‘
{ KevinE. Hughes, Assistant Sec tary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER




